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EU/UKCA Declaration of Conformity  
 
We, Cooper Capri SAS (Eaton Group), declare under our 
sole responsibility that our Ex CPM blanking plugs made in 
polyamide satisfy the Essential Health and Safety 
requirements of the 2014/34/EU directive “ATEX 
Directive”, the SI 2016 No. 1107 (UKCA), and following 
standard requirements:  

- IEC 60079-0:2017 / EN IEC 60079-0:2018 - General  
- IEC 60079-7:2017 / EN IEC 60079-7:2015A1:2018 
Increased safety "e" 

- IEC 60079-31:2013 / EN60079-31:2014 - Dust protection 
enclosure "t" 
 
Ex CPM blanking plugs are designed for use in: 
- Zones 1/2 Electrical Equipment of gas group IIA, IIB, IIC 
- Zones 21/22 Electrical Equipment (dust groups IIIA, IIIB, 
IIIC) 

 
Ex type of protection 
Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb IIIC Db  
 
Certificates 
INERIS22ATEX0006X / IECEx INE.22.008X 
CML 23UKEX3087X   
 
Quality notifications 
N° LCIE 00ATEXQ8005 - CML 21UKQAN14172 
 
Certification manager 
S.MAUGER, April 24th 2024 
 
Quality manager 
A. LECOCQ, April 24th 2024   
 
 
1. Requirements for selection, commissioning, and 
installation 
-Selection and installation must only be carried out by 
qualified Ex personnel and in accordance with EN/IEC 
60079-14 
- Gloves should be used to handle the products. 
- Under no circumstances should installation be carried out 
under live conditions. 
- The installer should ensure that no damage occurs to any 
thread or form of seal during installation.  
- Ex CPM blanking plugs can be installed onto Ex e, t 
enclosures, but also Ex p, Ex I, Ex nR/nL.   
- Ex CPM blanking plugs may be used without locknuts if 
they are installed wrench tight into a threaded hole. 
- When used with enclosure having blank holes, Ex CPM 
blanking plugs shall be secured with a plastic locknut 
provided by Capri. After tightening, all the threads of the 
locknut shall be engaged. 
- The surface of the enclosure should be flat, clean, and 
free from dust or moisture before assembly to maintain the 
IP rating. If not, a qualified Capri washer should be used.   
- The installer should also ensure that the sealing washer 
is well seated when mounting and that the blanking plug is 
tightened up to the shoulder or sealing washer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mounting instructions 
a. Check if the type and size of the entry thread, marked 
on the blanking plug, are adapted to the equipment. 
b. Fix the blanking plug to the equipment with respect to 
the table 1 when mounted on a blank or threaded hole.  
c. Tighten Ex CPM blanking plugs as per table 2. 

  
The torques are defined for IP66 applications and blank 
hole / threaded hole mountings. IP66 can be achieved 
without washer if the surface of the enclosure is flat, 
smooth, and clean. 
 
When fixed with locknut through a blank hole, the degree 
of protection IP66 depends on the roughness of the 
contact surface on the equipment (Ra 1.6 μm maximum 
without sealing washer and Ra 6.3 μm maximum with 
sealing washer). For IPX8 5 bar 30 minutes application, 
an EPDM Oring or a neoprene flat washer shall be used.  
 
2. Special conditions for safe use 
- Ex CPM blanking plugs from M16/Pg9 to M32/Pg29 
shall be installed in environments with low risk of 
mechanical impact. 
- For sizes M50, M63, Pg36 and Pg42 with gas IIC only, 
for the risk from electrostatic discharge, Ex CPM 
blanking plugs shall only be cleaned with a damp cloth. 
- Ex CPM blanking plugs are suitable for a service 
temperature range of -30°C to +90°C. The maximum 
service temperature is limited to +80°C when used with 
a Neoprene seal. 
 
3. Inspection - Maintenance - Repair - After-sales 
service 
Ex CPM blanking plugs should be inspected regularly 
during electrical installation checks. It is useful to conduct 
a visual check to ensure devices have not been 
damaged and the tightening. Repairs are not permitted. 
 

Drilling Ø - Blank hole  
Threadform Ø (mm) 

M16 16+0.2 
M20 20+0.2 
M25 25+0.2 
M32 32+0.2 
M40 40+0.2 
M50 50+0.2 
M63 63+0.2 
Pg09 15.2+0.2 
Pg11 18.6+0.2 

Pg13.5 20.4+0.2 
Pg16 22.5+0.2 
Pg21 28.3+0.2 
Pg29 37+0.2 
Pg36 47+0.2 
Pg42 54+0.2 

Table 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thread 
 

Tightening Torques (Nm)  
No 

washer 
Neoprene 
flat seal 

Oring 

M16 3,5 0,5 0,5 

M20 7,5 1 1 

M25 8 1 1 

M32 15 3 3 

M40 15 3 3 

M50  20 5 5 

M63 20 5 5 

Pg09 3,5 0,5 0,5 

Pg11 7,5 1 1 

Pg13,5 7,5 1 1 

Pg16 8 1 1 

Pg21 15 3 3 

Pg29 15 3 3 

Pg36 20 5 5 

Pg42  20 5 5 

Table 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Warning 
 
Cooper Capri SAS will not take responsibility for any 
damage, injury or form of loss caused where products are 
not installed or used as detailed in these instructions. If 
in doubt, further advice can be obtained from our 
Technical Department. 
 
For further guidance or claims, please contact your 
vendor directly.  

 
For more details on the scope of certification, please visit 
us at www.eaton.com . 
 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

UK REPRESENTATIVE: 
Eaton Electrical Systems Ltd 
Westgate, Aldridge, WS9 8FS 

United Kingdom 
P: +44(0)1922 450400 

 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
 

 
 
Déclaration UE/UKCA de conformité 
 
Nous, Cooper Capri SAS (Groupe Eaton), déclarons sous 
notre seule responsabilité que nos bouchons Ex CPM 
fabriqués en polyamide se conforment aux exigences 
essentielles de sécurité et de santé de la directive 
2014/34/UE, de la « Directive ATEX », de la SI 2016 No. 
1107 (UKCA), ainsi qu’aux exigences normatives 
suivantes : 
- IEC 60079-0:2017/EN IEC60079-0:2018 – Générale 
- IEC 60079-7:2017/EN IEC 60079-7:2015/A1:2018 - 
Sécurité augmentée « e » 

- CEI 60079-31:2013 /EN 60079-31:2014 - Enveloppe 
de protection contre la poussière « t » 

 
Les bouchons Ex CPM sont conçus pour une utilisation 
dans les zones suivantes : 
- Zones 1 et 2, dans des atmosphères à gaz explosif, sur 
des équipements électriques de groupes IIA, IIB et IIC 

- Zones 21 et 22, dans des atmosphères de poussières 
explosives, sur des équipements électriques de groupes 
IIIA, IIIB et IIIC 

 
Méthode de protection Ex  
Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb IIIC Db  
 
Certificats 
INERIS22ATEX0006X / IECEx INE.22.008X 
CML 23UKEX3087X 
 
Notifications Qualité 
N° LCIE 00ATEXQ8005 - CML 21UKQAN14172 
 
Responsible Certification 
S. MAUGER, April 24th 2024 
 
Responsible Qualité  
A. LECOCQ April 24th 2024 
 
 
1. Exigences pour la sélection, la mise en service et 
l'installation 
- La sélection et l'installation doivent être effectuées 
uniquement par du personnel qualifié Ex et conformément 
à la norme EN/IEC 60079-14. 
- Des gants doivent être utilisés pour manipuler les 
produits. 
- En aucun cas, l'installation ne doit être effectuée sous 
tension. 
- L'installateur doit s'assurer qu'aucun filet ou joint n'est 
endommagé au cours de l'installation 
- Les bouchons Ex CPM peuvent être installés sur des 
enveloppes Ex e, Ex t, mais également Ex p, Ex i, Ex 
nR/nL.  
- Les bouchons Ex CPM peuvent être utilisés sans contre-
écrou s'ils sont installés dans un trou fileté. 
- Lorsqu'ils sont montés sur des trous lisses, les bouchons 
Ex CPM doivent être fixés avec un contre-écrou plastique 
fourni par Capri. Après le serrage, tous les filets du contre-
écrou doivent être engagés. 
- Pour maintenir le degré d’étanchéité IP, la paroi 
d’enveloppe doit être plane, propre et exempte de 
poussière ou d'humidité avant le montage. Si tel n’est pas 
le cas, l’utilisation d’un joint fourni par Capri est 
recommandée. 
- Le cas échéant, l'installateur doit également s'assurer que 
le joint est bien en place au moment du montage. 
 
 
 
 
 

Instructions de montage 
a. Vérifier si le filetage, marqués sur le bouchon Ex CPM, 
est adapté au filetage d’entrée de l’enveloppe. 
b. Lors d’un montage sur trou lisse, fixer le bouchon Ex 
CPM en respectant les diamètres de perçage (table 1).  
c. Serrer les bouchons en appliquant les couples de la 
table 2 afin de garantir le degré d’étanchéité IP66. 

 
Les couples sont définis pour des applications IP66 et 
des montages sur trou lisse / trou fileté. Le degré IP66 
peut être réalisé sans joint d’étanchéité si la surface de 
montage est plane, lisse et propre. 
 
Lorsque les bouchons sont fixés avec un contre-écrou 
au travers d’un trou lisse, le degré de protection IP66 
dépend de la rugosité de la surface de contact sur 
l'équipement (Ra 1.6 μm maximum sans joint 
d'étanchéité et Ra 6,3 μm maximum avec joint 
d'étanchéité). Pour des applications IPX8 5 bar 30 
minutes, un joint torique EPDM ou un joint plat 
néoprène doit être utilisé. 

 
2. Conditions spéciales pour une utilisation sûre 
- Les bouchons Ex CPM, de tailles comprises entre 
M16/Pg9 et M32/Pg29, doivent être installés dans des 
environnements à faible risque d’impact mécanique. 
- Pour les tailles M50, M63, Pg36 et Pg42 avec le 
groupe de gaz IIC seulement, pour les risques de 
décharge électrostatique, les bouchons Ex CPM 
doivent être nettoyés uniquement avec un chiffon 
humide. 
- Les bouchons Ex CPM conviennent à une plage de 
températures de service de -30°C à +90°C. La 
température maximale de service est limitée à +80°C 
en cas d’utilisation avec un joint d’étanchéité 
Néoprène.  
 
3. Inspection - Maintenance – Réparation - Service 
après-vente  
Les bouchons Ex CPM doivent être inspectés 
régulièrement lors des contrôles de l'installation 
électrique. Il est utile d'effectuer un contrôle visuel pour 
s'assurer qu’ils n'ont pas été endommagés et qu'ils 
sont bien serrés. Les réparations ne sont pas 
autorisées.  
 

Diamètres de perçage – Trou lisse 
Filetage Ø (mm) 

M16 16+0.2 
M20 20+0.2 
M25 25+0.2 
M32 32+0.2 
M40 40+0.2 
M50 50+0.2 
M63 63+0.2 
Pg09 15.2+0.2 
Pg11 18.6+0.2 

Pg13.5 20.4+0.2 
Pg16 22.5+0.2 
Pg21 28.3+0.2 
Pg29 37+0.2 
Pg36 47+0.2 
Pg42 54+0.2 

Table 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Filetage Couples de serrage (Nm)  
Sans 
joint 

Joint plat 
Neoprene 

Joint 
torique 

M16 3,5 0,5 0,5 

M20 7,5 1 1 

M25 8 1 1 

M32 15 3 3 

M40 15 3 3 

M50  20 5 5 

M63 20 5 5 

Pg09 3,5 0,5 0,5 

Pg11 7,5 1 1 

Pg13,5 7,5 1 1 

Pg16 8 1 1 

Pg21 15 3 3 

Pg29 15 3 3 

Pg36 20 5 5 

Pg42  20 5 5 

Table 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Avertissement 
 
Cooper Capri SAS n'assumera aucune responsabilité pour 
tout dommage, blessure ou perte causé lorsque les 
produits ne sont pas installés ou utilisés comme indiqué 
dans ces instructions. En cas de doute, des conseils 
supplémentaires peuvent être obtenus auprès de notre 
service technique. 

 
En cas de question ou de réclamation, veuillez contacter 
directement votre vendeur. 

 
Pour plus de détails sur la portée de certification, visiter 
notre site www.eaton.com. 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

UK REPRESENTATIVE: 
Eaton Electrical Systems Ltd 
Westgate, Aldridge, WS9 8FS 

United Kingdom 
P: +44(0)1922 450400 

 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

http://www.eaton.com/


Ex CPM Blanking plugs produced by Eaton Cooper CAPRI SAS 36 rue des Fontenils 41600 Nouan-le-Fuzelier France 

 
 
UL file number: E534172 
North America: US – Canada 
 
Technical specification 
The CPM black nylon plug for Hazardous Locations can be 
used to close off any unused entries of electrical 
enclosures in various hazardous industrial environments 
(mobile or stationary machinery and equipment, electrical 
assemblies, and panelboards). 
 
Made of UL94 HB black polyamide, CPM closure plug has 
been designed to be used in an operating temperature 
range from -30 °C to +90 °C and with a sealing lip which 
allow to reach an IP66 with or without an additional gasket.  
CPM closure plugs offer three tightening solutions with a 
wrench, an Allen key or a screwdriver.  
The torque protection feature included in the design allows 
safe installation and removal if excess torque is applied. 
 
They can be installed on following Haz Loc enclosures: 
 
CSA 60079-0, 60079-7, and 60079-31 
Ex eb IIC Gb X and Ex tb IIIC Db X 
 
UL 60079-0, 60079-7, and 60079-31 
Cl I Zn 1 AEx eb IIC Gb 
Cl II Zn 21 AEx tb IIIC Db 
 
Selection, commissioning, and installation 
- Gloves should be used to handle the products. 
- Under no circumstances should installation be carried out 
under live conditions. 
- The installer should ensure that no damage occurs to any 
thread or form of seal during installation.  
- The surface of the enclosure should be flat, clean, and 
free from dust or moisture before assembly to maintain the 
IP rating. If not, a qualified Capri washer should be used.   
- The installer should also ensure that the sealing washer 
is well seated when mounting and that the blanking plug is 
tightened up to the shoulder or sealing washer. 

 
Assembly 
a. Check if the type and size of the entry thread, marked on 
the closure plug, are adapted to the equipment.  
b. Tighten CPM closure plug with respect to below torques 
values. 

 
Thread 
Trade 
size 

(ISO/Metric) 

Tightening torques (Nm) 

Without 
washer 

Neoprene 
washer O'ring 

M20 4 1 1 
M25 6 1 1 
M32 7 3 3 
M40 7 3 3 
M50 8 3 3 
M63 15 6 6 

Table 3 
 
The torques are defined for IP66 applications. IP66 can 
be achieved without washer if the surface of the 
enclosure is flat, smooth, and clean. The degree of 
protection IP66 depends on the roughness of the contact 
surface on the equipment (Ra 1,6 μm maximum without 
sealing washer and Ra 6.3 μm maximum with sealing 
washer).  
 
 
 

Schedule of limitations 
1. Closure plugs herein shall be installed in metric 

threaded openings of outlet boxes or enclosures. 
 

2. Closure plugs herein shall be threaded into 
threaded openings of the correct trade size, in 
accordance with Table 3.  

 
3. The closure plugs CP are intended to be installed 

in metric threaded openings at a torque as in 
accordance with Table 3. 

 
4. The equipment is intended to be used in ambient 

temperatures range from -30°C to +90°C, or -30°C 
to +80°C with the Neoprene washer gasket. 

 
5. For the sizes M20 to M32 only, during the 

installation, the user will take into consideration that 
the equipment underwent only an impact 
corresponding to an energy of a low risk. 

 
6. For sizes M50 and M63 for use with gas IIC only, 

for the risk from electrostatic discharge, the closure 
plug shall only be cleaned with a damp cloth.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
UL file number: E534172 
Amérique du Nord: US – Canada 
 
Caractéristiques techniques  
Les bouchons en nylon noir CPM pour emplacements 
dangereux peuvent être utilisés pour fermer toutes les 
entrées inutilisées des boîtiers électriques dans divers 
environnements industriels (machines et équipements 
mobiles ou fixes, assemblages électriques et panneaux de 
distribution). Fabriqués en polyamide noir UL94 HB, les 
bouchons ont été conçus pour être utilisés dans une plage 
de température de fonctionnement de -30 °C à +90 °C. Ils 
permettent d'atteindre un degré d’étanchéité IP66 avec ou 
sans joint supplémentaire. Trois solutions de serrage sont 
possibles, avec une clé anglaise, une clé Allen ou un 
tournevis, permettant une installation et un retrait en toute 
sécurité en cas de serrage excessif. 
 
Les bouchons peuvent être installés sur des matériels 
utilisables dans les emplacements dangereux suivants : 
 
CSA 60079-0, 60079-7 et 60079-31  
Ex eb IIC Gb X et Ex tb IIIC Db X  
 
UL 60079-0, 60079-7 et 60079-31  
Cl I Zn 1 AEx eb IIC Gb  
Cl II Zn 21 AEx tb IIIC Db 
 
Sélection, mise en service et installation  
- Des gants doivent être utilisés pour manipuler les 
produits. 
- En aucun cas, l'installation ne doit être effectuée sous 
tension. 
- L'installateur doit s'assurer qu'aucun filet ou joint n'est 
endommagé au cours de l'installation 
- La surface du boîtier doit être plane, propre et exempte 
de poussière ou d'humidité avant assemblage pour 
maintenir le degré d’étanchéité IP. A défaut, il convient 
d’utiliser un joint d’étanchéité Capri. Dans ce cas, 
l'installateur doit s'assurer que le joint est bien en place au 
moment du montage et que le serrage du joint est efficace.  
 
Assemblage 
a. Vérifier si le filetage marqué sur le bouchon est adapté 
au filetage d’entrée de l’enveloppe. 
b. Serrer les bouchons en appliquant les couples ci-
dessous.  

 
Taille de 
filetage 

(ISO/Metric) 

Couples de serrage (Nm) 
Sans 
joint 

Joint 
Neoprene  O'ring 

M20 4 1 1 
M25 6 1 1 
M32 7 3 3 
M40 7 3 3 
M50 8 3 3 
M63 15 6 6 

Table 3 
 
Les couples sont définis pour les applications IP66. Le 
degré de protection IP66 dépend de la rugosité de la 
surface de contact de l'équipement (Ra 1,6 μm maximum 
sans joint d'étanchéité et Ra 6,3 μm maximum avec joint 
d'étanchéité).  
 
 
 
 

Restrictions d’utilisation 
1. Les bouchons doivent être installés dans des entrées 
filetées métriques.  
2. Les bouchons doivent être vissés dans une entrée filetée 
de taille adéquate telle que définie dans le tableau 3.  
3. Les bouchons sont destinés à être installés dans des 
entrées filetées métriques appliquant les couples de 
serrage du tableau 3.  
3. Les bouchons sont destinés à être utilisés dans une 
plage de températures ambiantes de -30°C à +90°C, ou 
de -30°C à +80°C lorsqu’ils sont utilisés avec un joint 
d’étanchéité en néoprène.  
5. Pour les tailles M20 à M32, l'utilisateur doit veiller à ce 
que les bouchons ne soient pas exposés à un risque de 
choc élevé.  
6. Les bouchons de taille M50 et M63 utilisés dans les 
atmosphères du groupe IIC doivent être nettoyés 
uniquement avec un chiffon humide pour éviter les risques 
d’origine électrostatique. 


